

No. 14-1373

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UTAH,

Petitioner,

v.

EDWARD JOSEPH STRIEFF, JR.,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Utah Supreme Court

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

STUART BANNER
UCLA School of Law
Supreme Court Clinic
405 Hilgard Ave.
Los Angeles, CA 90095

PATRICK L. ANDERSON
JOAN C. WATT
Counsel of Record
Salt Lake Legal Defender
Association
424 E. 500 South, Ste. 300
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 532-5444
jwatt@sllda.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT	1
A. Background	1
1. Arrest warrants	1
2. Routine warrant checks	5
B. Facts and proceedings below	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	17
ARGUMENT	22
<p>The evidence seized from Edward Strieff is inadmissible under the “attenuation” exception to the exclusionary rule, because it was obtained as a direct consequence of a patently unconstitutional detention.</p>	
A. Where the police make an unlawful stop and run a routine warrant check, the discovery of a warrant does not attenuate the causal connection between the unlawful stop and the ensuing search.	23
1. The discovery of the warrant in these circumstances is an immediate and foreseeable consequence of the stop and the warrant check.	25

2. The interest protected by the Fourth Amendment—the interest in not being wrongfully detained by the police—is precisely the one that is served by suppression.	39
3. The United States’ argument concerning identity-related evidence is misplaced in this case and is incorrect in any event.	44
B. The exclusionary rule is necessary to deter the police from making unconstitutional stops to run routine warrant checks.	48
CONCLUSION	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995)	12, 13
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	54
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949)	57
<i>Brown v. Illinois</i> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	15, 16, 26, 27, 28, 30, 32, 33, 34, 36
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	34, 37
<i>Davis v. Mississippi</i> , 394 U.S. 721 (1969)	46
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2419 (2011)	23, 37, 38, 41, 48
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	37, 46
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	27, 30, 33, 34
<i>Elkins v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 206 (1960)	40
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1510 (2012)	12
<i>Florida v. J.L.</i> , 529 U.S. 266 (2000)	36
<i>Floyd v. City of New York</i> , 283 F.R.D. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	6, 11
<i>Frisbie v. Collins</i> , 342 U.S. 519 (1952)	47
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	47
<i>Golphin v. State</i> , 945 So. 2d 1174 (Fla. 2006)	5
<i>Groves v. Croft</i> , 2011 WL 5509028 (D. Mont. 2011)	8
<i>Hayes v. Florida</i> , 470 U.S. 811 (1985)	10, 46
<i>Herring v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 135 (2009)	12, 32, 34, 48, 49, 55
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004)	10

<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006)	
.....	24, 40, 41, 42, 48, 55, 56
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987)	38, 50
<i>Illinois v. Wardlow</i> , 528 U.S. 119 (2000)	34
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	47
<i>Johnson v. Louisiana</i> , 406 U.S. 356 (1972)	43, 44
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	40
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 493 (1958)	40
<i>Kaupp v. Texas</i> , 538 U.S. 626 (2003)	26, 30, 33, 34
<i>Milwaukee & St. Paul Ry. Co. v. Kellogg</i> , 94	
U.S. 469 (1876)	28
<i>Murray v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 533	
(1988)	23
<i>Nardone v. United States</i> , 308 U.S. 338	
(1939)	24
<i>Navarette v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1683	
(2014)	35
<i>New York v. Harris</i> , 495 U.S. 14 (1990)	42, 44
<i>Nix v. Williams</i> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	23
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690	
(1996)	35
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> , 824 N.E.2d 642 (Ill. App.	
Ct. 2005)	6, 51
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)	29, 33
<i>Rodriguez v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1609	
(2015)	10, 36
<i>Segura v. United States</i> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984)	43, 44
<i>State v. Bailey</i> , 338 P.3d 702 (Or. 2014)	51
<i>State v. Grayson</i> , 336 S.W.3d 138 (Mo. 2011)	51
<i>State v. Hummons</i> , 253 P.3d 275 (Ariz.	
2011)	51
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 542 N.W.2d 842 (Iowa	
1996)	8

<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 645 N.W.2d 505 (Minn. 2002)	8
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 17 P.3d 359 (Kan. 2001)	6
<i>State v. Mazuca</i> , 375 S.W.3d 294 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)	51
<i>State v. Morales</i> , 300 P.3d 1090 (Kan. 2013)	50
<i>State v. Shaw</i> , 64 A.3d 499 (N.J. 2012)	51
<i>State v. Topanotes</i> , 76 P.3d 1159 (Utah 2003)	5
<i>State v. Winbush</i> , 152 Wash. App. 1020 (Wash. Ct. App. 2009)	8
<i>Taylor v. Alabama</i> , 457 U.S. 687 (1982)	26, 30, 33, 34
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	passim
<i>Tolentino v. New York</i> , No. 09-11556, <i>cert. dismissed as improvidently granted</i> , 563 U.S. 123 (2011)	44
<i>Torres v. State</i> , 341 P.3d 652 (Nev. 2015), <i>pet. for cert. pending</i> , No. 15-5 (filed June 26, 2015)	7
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250 (1891)	40
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	35
<i>United States v. Ceccolini</i> , 435 U.S. 268 (1978)	27, 29, 33
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	35
<i>United States v. Crews</i> , 445 U.S. 463 (1980)	46
<i>United States v. Green</i> , 111 F.3d 515 (7th Cir. 1997)	54
<i>United States v. Gross</i> , 662 F.3d 393 (6th Cir. 2011)	53

<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)	23, 25, 38
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 443 F.3d 1280 (10th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Peltier</i> , 422 U.S. 531 (1975)	50
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 155 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 1998)	24
<i>United States v. Sokolow</i> , 490 U.S. 1 (1989)	35
<i>United States v. Tuttle</i> , 2015 WL 5736905 (D. Ariz. 2015)	6
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967)	46
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	27, 29
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	35

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Albert W. Alschuler, <i>Herring v. United States: A Minnow or a Shark?</i> , 7 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 463 (2009)	24
Associated Press, <i>Pa. Database: 1.4 Million Warrants Unserved</i> , NBC News, Apr. 8, 2007	2
Ian Ayres and Jonathan Borowsky, <i>A Study of Racially Disparate Outcomes in the Los Angeles Police Department</i> (2008)	12
Al Baker, <i>Brooklyn Program Erasing Warrants for Low-Level Offenses</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 7, 2015	2
Bethany Barnes, <i>North Las Vegas to Pursue 33,000 Warrant Backlog</i> , Las Vegas Review-Journal, Jan. 18, 2015	3

Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Improving Access to and Integrity of Criminal History Records</i> (2005)	13
Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> (2d ed., Westlaw)	28
Robert Faturechi and Jack Leonard, <i>Errant Jailings Focus of Probe</i> , L.A. Times, Dec. 28, 2011	12
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>National Crime Information Center</i>	5
<i>Final Report of the President's Task Force on 21st Century Policing</i> (2015)	10
Andrew Gelman et al., <i>An Analysis of the New York City Police Department's "Stop-and-Frisk" Policy in the Context of Claims of Racial Bias</i> , 102 J. of the Am. Statistical Ass'n 813 (2007)	11
Jon B. Gould and Stephen D. Mastrofski, <i>Suspect Searches: Assessing Police Behavior Under the U.S. Constitution</i> , 3 Criminology & Pub. Pol'y 315 (2004)	11
Erin Hartness, <i>Durham Cutting Into Warrant Backlog</i> , WRAL, May 12, 2009	3
Eric Helland and Alexander Tabarrok, <i>The Fugitive: Evidence on Public Versus Private Law Enforcement from Bail Jumping</i> , 47 J. L. & Econ. 93 (2004)	2, 3
W. Page Keeton et al., eds., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	28
Kimbriell Kelly et al., <i>Forced Reforms, Mixed Results</i> , Washington Post, Nov. 13, 2015	53
Kentucky Legislative Research Commission, <i>Improved Coordination and Information</i>	

<i>Could Reduce the Backlog of Unserved Warrants</i> (2005)	3
Michael Kimberly, <i>Discovering Arrest Warrants: Intervening Police Conduct and Foreseeability</i> , 118 Yale L.J. 177 (2008)	9
Saki Knafo, <i>How Aggressive Policing Affects Police Officers Themselves</i> , The Atlantic, July 13, 2015	10
Sharon LaFraniere and Andrew W. Lehren, <i>The Disproportionate Risks of Driving While Black</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 24, 2015	11
Ray Leszczynski, <i>Mesquite Dedicates Friday Court Sessions to 31,000-Warrant Backlog</i> , Dallas Morning News, July 23, 2015	3, 4
Bill Lockyer, <i>Leadership Issues in Criminal Justice Policy</i> , 33 McGeorge L. Rev. 665 (2002)	2
Massachusetts Senate Committee on Post Audit and Oversight, <i>Warranting Improvement: Reforming the Arrest Warrant Management System</i> (1999)	2
<i>The New York City Police Department's "Stop and Frisk" Practices: A Report to the People of the State of New York from the Office of the Attorney General</i> (1999)	11
Becky Pallack, <i>City Plans Amnesty Day for Those with Arrest Warrants</i> , Arizona Daily Star, May 19, 2015	3, 4
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i>	29
Stephen Rushin, <i>Structural Reform Litigation in American Police Departments</i> , 99 Minn. L. Rev. 1343 (2015)	53

Stuart M. Speiser et al., <i>The American Law of Torts</i> (2008)	28
Jen Steer, <i>Ohio Attorney General to Hold Fugitive Safe Surrender Event in Canton</i> , Fox 8 Cleveland, Sept. 26, 2015	3
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Implementing a Comprehensive Performance Management Approach in Community Policing Organizations: An Executive Guidebook</i> (2015)	9
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department</i> (2015)	1, 4, 7, 8, 56
Philip J. Van de Veer, <i>No Bond, No Body, and No Return of Service: The Failure to Honor Misdemeanor and Gross Misdemeanor Warrants in the State of Washington</i> , 26 Seattle U.L. Rev. 847 (2003)	2
Matt Zapotosky, <i>3 Charged in Killing as Pr. George's Steps Up Anti-Crime Effort</i> , Washington Post, Jan. 19, 2011	3
